

No. S265668

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
ISAIAH HENDRIX,
Defendant and Appellant.

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B298952
Ventura County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2017025915; 2018037331
The Honorable Paul W. Baelly, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL R. JOHNSON (SBN 210740)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JOHN YANG (SBN 192938)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6105
Fax: (916) 731-2122
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
John.Yang@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

July 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	9
Introduction.....	9
Statement of the Case and Facts	11
Argument.....	19
I. The erroneous mistake-of-fact instruction in this case is subject to the Watson standard of harmless-error review	19
A. The mistake-of-fact instruction was incorrect	20
B. The erroneous instruction did not implicate the federal Constitution and therefore did not require the Chapman harmless standard	22
1. Instructional error is generally a matter of state law and implicates the federal Constitution only in limited circumstances	23
2. Harmlessness review of an erroneous affirmative defense instruction is not at issue in this case.....	25
3. The mistake-of-fact instruction here operated as a pinpoint instruction that does not implicate the federal harmless standard	28
4. The instructional error here was unlike the errors in other cases addressing misinstruction on an element	34
II. In any event, the instructional error was harmless under either Watson or Chapman	40
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> (1973) 414 U.S. 141	23
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	23
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 333	24, 27
<i>In re Jennings</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 254	25, 26, 28, 29
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	24
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	24
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1	23, 41
<i>People v. Bittaker</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1046	37
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1113	23
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1591	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.....	23, 25, 40, 41
<i>People v. Brooks</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1.....	25, 26, 27
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312.....	37, 40
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009.....	31
<i>People v. Coffman and Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1.....	43
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838.....	29, 30
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1176.....	36, 37
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.....	23, 24
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 1148.....	25, 26, 28
<i>People v. Gonzalez and Soliz</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 254.....	36
<i>People v. Goodman</i> (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 705	29
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	45
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 407.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 105	21
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1526.....	28
<i>People v. Hudson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1002.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1170	33, 34, 40
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1.....	36
<i>People v. Lawsen</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 108.....	20
<i>People v. Lemcke</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 644.....	24
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334.....	36
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 153.....	36
<i>People v. Mayberry</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 143	27, 32
<i>People v. Merrit</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 819.....	24
<i>People v. Molano</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 620.....	32, 33, 40
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (1979) 99 Cal.App.3d Supp. 1.....	20, 21, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 513.....	28, 30, 35
<i>People v. Parker</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 818	29
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306.....	31, 32, 33, 40
<i>People v. Pendleton</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 371	30
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 975	20
<i>People v. Russell</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1415	20
<i>People v. Salas</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 967.....	25, 27, 28
<i>People v. Spry</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1345	25
<i>People v. Staten</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 434.....	45
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Watt</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1215	20, 21, 36, 42
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 333.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 648.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Roy v. California</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 2.....	24
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	23
<i>Windham v. Merkle</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 163 F.3d 1092.....	24

STATUTES

Business and Professions Code § 25658, subd. (c).....	26
Penal Code	
§ 26.....	28, 29
§ 187, subd. (a)	26
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(B).....	26
§ 459.....	11
§ 667, subd. (a)(1).....	18
§ 667, subd. (e)(1)	18
§ 1170.12, subd. (b)	18
§ 1170.12, subd. (c)(1)	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution, art. VI, § 13.....	23, 40
---	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM

No. 371.....	43
No. 1000.....	32
No. 1700.....	14, 21, 35
No. 1800.....	14, 35
No. 3406.....	15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CALJIC 2.04..... 43
